
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER MEETING 
May 13, 2015 

 
MINUTES 

 
 
 
SPECIAL MASTER:  
 
Charles D. Johnson 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF: 
 
Dennis Bunt, Code Enforcement Supervisor 
Stan Wilson, Code Enforcement Officer 
Mark Shepherd, Code Enforcement Officer 
Joann Sala, Licensing Investigator 
Glen Guzman, Licensing Investigator 
Ron Collodi, Code Enforcement Manager 
Jamie Davis, Public Hearing Coordinator 
 
STAFF ATTORNEY: 
 
Erin Hartigan, Assistant County Attorney 
 
Charles D. Johnson called the meeting of the Special Master to order at 8:58 A.M. 
 
Erin Hartigan stated that Items 1, 3, and 8 have been postponed, and that Items 2 and 7 have 
cleared.  
 
Staff was sworn in by Charles Johnson. 
       
Code Enforcement 
 
ITEM 4 
Robert L. Albers & Laura L. Debold, SM-2013-10-0137 
 
Respondents were present. 
 
Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 14.14.02 
“Prohibition”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the Respondents in violation 
of this section and grant 21 days to comply or a fine of $250.00 per day to begin on the 
22nd day if not in compliance. 
 
Officer Mark Shepherd testified to the facts of the case. 
 
Robert Albers was sworn and testified. 
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Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation and stated that if 
Respondent is making substantial efforts to come into compliance within the 21 days, he 
may request additional time by providing an affidavit from the engineer. 
 
ITEM 5 
Daniel Robert Mahon II, SM-2015-01-0186 
 
Respondent was present and sworn. 
 
Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 14.14.02 
“Zoning Permits” and Section 14.14.03 “Building and Sign Permits”. Staff recommended 
the Special Master find the Respondent in violation of these sections and grant 14 days to 
come into compliance or a fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 15th day if not in 
compliance. 
 
Daniel Mahon was sworn and testified. 
 
Officer Mark Shepherd testified to the facts of the case. 
 
Department Manager Ron Collodi testified to the facts of the case. 
 
Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation and stated that if 
Respondent is making substantial efforts to come into compliance within the 14 days, he 
may request additional time, otherwise a fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 15th day 
if not in compliance. 
 
As there was no further business, meeting was adjourned at 9:28 A.M. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
__________________________________ 
Jamie Davis, Recording Secretary 
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